sional digital skills increases the digital skill premium. This increases wages in
the digital sector, and increases the wage share more strongly compared to the
baseline scenario.

A comparison between the three scenarios highlights an important observation:
The degree of labour supply and entry markets conditions in the economy deter-
mine to a large extent the distribution of economic rents between workers and capi-
tal owners. Another result which clearly comes out is the decline of the conventional
production sector, which is accompanied by lower employment of persons without
digital skills and a fall of their relative wage. Interestingly the real wage remains
largely positive. This is mainly due to a variety effect in the ideal consumer price
index.

Table 2 summarises the main outcomes of the different scenarios.

6 � Conclusion

This paper attempts to provide a realistic calibration of a two-sector economy
distinguishing a conventional and a digital sector, which has emerged in the late
90s but has remained at a GDP share below 10%. COVID could give a permanent
boost to the demand for existing digital services (e-commerce, streaming) and

Table 2   Comparing long run
effects

Baseline Entry Barriers
(+25%)

Digital
Labor
Supply
(−25%)

GDP 0.7 0.4 0.5
VA-O −0.5 −0.4 −0.2
VA-D 11.0 9.0 7.5
Variety 4.0 3.0 3.0
L Dig-Skills 1.6 1.4 1.1
L No Dig-Skills −0.1 −0.2 −0.1
WR 0.8 0.5 0.6
WR-Dig 2.2 2.0 6.0
WR-No-Dig 0.6 0.4 0.1
Wage Share −0.03 −0.05 −0.01
Wage Share (Dig-skills) 0.2 0.14 0.3
Wage Share (No-Dig-Skills) −0.2 −0.2 −0.3
Wage Share (Dig Sector) 0.05 −0.1 0.2
Wage Share (O Sector) −0.4 −0.4 −0.4
Profit Share (Dig-Sector) 0.1 0.6 0.3

595COVID-19 acceleration in digitalisation, aggregate…

1 3

pave the way for the creation of new digital services (e.g. video conferencing,
data analytics). The paper makes an attempt to characterise technological differ-
ences and market structures between the conventional and the digital sector and
trace out the economic consequences of a persistent demand shift in favour of
digital services. Free entry of new digital varieties and elastic supply of labour
with digital skills, i. e. a rapid adjustment of the labour force to the new tech-
nological environment, allow for a smooth transition. However, a more sluggish